

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 159/2013 In C.A. No. 5822/2012

D. RAHGUKUL PERSHAD (D) BY LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MINNIE METHREW CHIEF SEC, GOVT. OF A.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)
(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and intervention
and permission to appear through power of attorney and office
report)

Date : 17/10/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B. Adinarayana Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.
Mr. Prabhakar Parnam, Adv.

Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.

Mr. GVR Choudary, Adv.
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Adv.
Mr. A. Chandra Sekhar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Harin Raval, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. C. K. Sucharita, Adv.

M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Contempt Petition is closed and stands disposed of
in terms of the Signed Order.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Rajni Mukhi
Date: 2014.10.29
17:08:30 IST

Reason:

(Rajni Mukhi)
Sr. P.A.

(Suman Jain)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 159 OF 2013

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5822 OF 2012

D. RAHGUKUL PERSHAD (D) BY LRS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

MINNIE METHREW CHIEF SEC, GOVT.
OF A.P. & ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

Interlocutory Applications are not maintainable in the Contempt Proceedings, they are rejected.

So far as Contempt Proceeding is concerned, it is brought to our notice that pursuant to the earlier order dated 29 th August, 2014, alleged contemnors/respondents have handed over rest of the 1 Acre 18 Guntas of land by Panchnama dated 30th September, 2014, a copy of which has been produced before this Court.

In these circumstances, we are not inclined to proceed with the matter.

The Contempt Petition is closed and stands disposed of.

.....J.
[SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAY]

.....J.
[S.A. BOBDE]

NEW DELHI
OCTOBER 17, 2014